COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

Electronic Application Of Kentucky Power Company)	
For (1) An Order Approving The Terms And)	
Conditions Of The Renewable Energy Purchase)	
Agreement For Solar Energy Resources Between)	
Kentucky Power Company And Bright Mountain)	Case No. 2024-00243
Solar, LLC; (2) Authorization To Enter Into The)	Case No. 2024-00245
Agreement; (3) Recovery Of Costs Through Tariff)	
P.P.A.; (4) Approval Of Accounting Practices To)	
Establish A Regulatory Asset; And (5) All Other)	
Required Approvals And Relief)	

Kentucky Power Company's Notice of Filing of Request For Publication of Hearing Notice

Kentucky Power Company files with the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in

accordance with its December 23, 2024 order, the attached request for publication of its notice of

the hearing currently scheduled for January 28, 2025.

Respectfully submitted,

Katie M. Glass STITES & HARBISON PLLC 421 West Main Street P. O. Box 634 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0634 Telephone: (502) 223-3477 Fax: (502) 560-5377 kglass@stites.com

Kenneth J. Gish, Jr. STITES & HARBISON PLLC 250 West Main Street, Suite 2300 Lexington, Kentucky 40507-1758 Telephone: (859) 226-2300 Fax: (859) 253-9144 kgish@stites.com COUNSEL FOR KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY

Michelle Caldwell

From: Sent: To: Cc:	Michelle Caldwell Thursday, January 2, 2025 10:10 AM rmccarty@kypress.com Glass, Katie; Lerah M Kahn; Tanner S Wolffram; J.D. Cullop; Stevi N Cobern; Hector H Garcia-Santana; JEFFREY D NEWCOMB
Subject:	FW: [2024-00243 Bright Mountain] Hearing notice
Attachments:	ky power proof.pdf
Follow Up Flag:	Follow up
Flag Status:	Completed

Rachel,

This proof is approved.

The notice needs to run one time in all newspapers in our service territory between the dates of January 7 and January 21, 2025.

Thanks, Michelle



MICHELLE CALDWELL | REGULATORY CASE COORDINATOR MMCALDWELL@AEP.COM | D:606.327.2652 1645 WINCHESTER AVENUE, ASHLAND, KY 41101

From: Rachel McCarty <rmccarty@kypress.com>
Sent: Thursday, January 2, 2025 9:51 AM
To: Michelle Caldwell <mmcaldwell@aep.com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: [2024-00243 Bright Mountain] Hearing notice

This Message Is From an EXTERNAL Sender

This is an **EXTERNAL** email. **STOP. THINK** before you click links or open attachments. If suspicious, please click the '**Report to Incidents**' button. No button, forward to <u>incidents@aep.com</u>.

Proof attached.

From: Michelle Caldwell <<u>mmcaldwell@aep.com</u>>
Sent: Thursday, January 2, 2025 8:48 AM
To: Rachel McCarty <<u>rmccarty@kypress.com</u>>
Subject: RE: [2024-00243 Bright Mountain] Hearing notice

If it starts by 1/13 it should be ok don't you think?



MICHELLE CALDWELL | REGULATORY CASE COORDINATOR MMCALDWELL@AEP.COM | D:606.327.2652 1645 WINCHESTER AVENUE, ASHLAND, KY 41101 From: Rachel McCarty <<u>rmccarty@kypress.com</u>>
Sent: Thursday, January 2, 2025 8:37 AM
To: Michelle Caldwell <<u>mmcaldwell@aep.com</u>>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: [2024-00243 Bright Mountain] Hearing notice

Morning Michelle Not sure if we can start all the papers next week. But will get it scheduled that way and for those who already printed due to holiday, will run the next week. Get you a proof as soon as I can.

From: Michelle Caldwell <<u>mmcaldwell@aep.com</u>>
Sent: Thursday, January 2, 2025 8:08 AM
To: Rachel McCarty <<u>rmccarty@kypress.com</u>>
Cc: Lerah M Kahn <<u>lmkahn@aep.com</u>>; Tanner S Wolffram <<u>tswolffram@aep.com</u>>; J.D. Cullop <<u>jcullop@aep.com</u>>;
Stevi N Cobern <<u>sncobern@aep.com</u>>
Subject: [2024-00243 Bright Mountain] Hearing notice

Rachel,

Good morning, hope you had a good holiday. The attached notice needs to run between the dates of 1/7 and 1/21. Do you see any issues with that happening? Also, could you please send a proof before running the notice?

Thanks, Michelle



MICHELLE CALDWELL | REGULATORY CASE COORDINATOR MMCALDWELL@AEP.COM | D:606.327.2652 1645 WINCHESTER AVENUE, ASHLAND, KY 41101

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

Notice is hereby given that the Kentucky Public Service Commission ("PSC") will conduct a public hearing in Case No. 2024-00243 beginning at 9:00 a.m. Eastern Standard Time on Tuesday, January 28, 2025 at its offices at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky 40601, for the purposes of cross-examination of the witnesses of Kentucky Power Company and taking evidence on the issues in PSC Case No. 2024-00243 regarding Kentucky Power Company's application to approve the renewable energy purchase agreement for solar energy resources between Kentucky Power Company and Bright Mountain Solar, LLC. This hearing will be streamed live and may be viewed on the PSC website, psc.ky.gov. Public comments may be made at the beginning of the hearing. Those wishing to make oral public comments may do so by following the instructions listed on the PSC website, psc.ky.gov.